#### 12/13/2019 505819323

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5866152

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOHROB FARUDI	12/04/2019
RAYMOND AUSTIN	11/06/2019
GRANT COHEN	11/19/2019
PATRICK DEES	11/06/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROJECT FANCHISE TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Street Address:	2629 MANHATTAN AVENUE #214
City:	HERMOSA BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90254

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15859155

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 526-9635

Email: sdwhite@proskauer.com **Correspondent Name:** PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PFT-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK NIEDERMEIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick J. Niedermeier #64,946/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=PFT-001\_Farudi#page1.tif source=PFT-001 Farudi#page2.tif source=PFT-001\_AUSTIN#page1.tif



**PATENT** Attorney Docket No. PFT-001

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

INVENTOR(S):

Farudi et al.

CONFIRMATION NO.: 1193

**APPLICATION NO.: 15/859,155** 

FILING DATE:

December 29, 2017

TITLE:

Immersive Interactive Sports Management System and Method Thereof

# DECLARATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 1.63 AND ASSIGNMENT

#### I. DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby make the following declarations with respect to the aboveidentified patent application:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the aboveidentified application;

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims;

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information known by me which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### II. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Sohrob Farudi, have invented, solely or jointly, one or more inventions described in the above-identified patent application for letters patent; and

WHEREAS, Project FANchise Technology, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a usual place of business at 2629 Manhattan Avenue, #214, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me.

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such letters patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such letters patent, and any right, title and interest I may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority: said invention(s), applications and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all of my rights arising under or pursuant to

I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications.

I hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such letters patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

#### III. SIGNATURE BLOCK

	HII. DICE	ATURE DECER	
IN TESTIMONY WHER forth below.	<i>EOF</i> , I have hereu	into set my hand-and a  Inventor:	ffixed my seal on the date set
NOTARIZATION			Sohrob Farudi
State/Commonwealth of California County of Lon Angeles	) ss		
Cox	<u>li</u> proved to me thro , to be th	ough satisfactory evidence person whose name  Notary Public	ence of identification, which
Witness Signature: Witness Name: Witness Date:			

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

INVENTOR(S):

Farudi et al.

CONFIRMATION NO.: 1193

APPLICATION NO.: 15/859,155

FILING DATE:

December 29, 2017

TITLE:

Immersive Interactive Sports Management System and Method Thereof

## DECLARATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 1.63 AND ASSIGNMENT

#### ₹. DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby make the following declarations with respect to the aboveidentified patent application:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the aboveidentified application;

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims;

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information known by me which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## II. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Raymond Austin, have invented, solely or jointly, one or more inventions described in the above-identified patent application for letters patent; and

WHEREAS, Project FANchise Technology, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a usual place of business at 2629 Manhattan Avenue, #214, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such letters patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such letters patent, and any right, title and interest I may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all of my rights arising under or pursuant to

I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications.

I hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such letters patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

#### III. SIGNATURE BLOCK

Inventor:  Raymond Austin  NOTARIZATION  State/Commonwealth of County of Sss  On this day of warder 2014 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Raymond Austin proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 120 to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.  Notary Public Malure Notary Public My Commission Expires: 8/30/2021  WITNESS  Witness Signature:  Witness Name: 16(2) 16(2		222. 132521429	KK CAKAD ADANACAN	
Inventor:  Raymond Austin  NOTARIZATION  State/Commonwealth of County of Sss  On this day of commonwealth of State/Commonwealth of County of Sss  On this day of commonwealth of Sss County of County of Sss County Ss	IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, I have hereun	to set my hand-and affixed my	seal on the date set
Raymond Austin  State/Commonwealth of County of Ss  On this day of	forth below.		and the second s	
Raymond Austin  State/Commonwealth of County of Ss  On this day of			Inventor 7	
State/Commonwealth of County of Ss  On this 6 day of South Ss  On this 6 day of South Ss  personally appeared Raymond Austin proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 1201, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.    Taken Medical Public Advanta   Notary Public   My Commission Expires;   State 12621			Secontificación	l Aŭstin
On this	NOTARIZATION		<b>**</b>	
On this	State / Campungary and 168.	mê °S		
On this _b day of				
personally appeared Raymond Austin proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were	County or	3 33		
personally appeared Raymond Austin proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were	ی کا On this	v of November .2019	before me, the undersigned no	tary public.
Witness Name:  Tauga MEDPIA  Totak Meduna  Notary Public  Maricoga County  My Commission Expires: 8130 12021  Witness Name:				
TALIZA MEDPIA ROSSY SUBTIC Africas Maricoja County My Commission Expires: 8130 12021 WITNESS  Witness Signature: Witness Name:	were A20L	to be the	person whose name is signed of	on the preceding or
Witness Name:  Notary Public Moreous County My Commission Expires: 8\30\2021  Witness Signature:  Witness Name:	attached document in n	ny presence.		
Witness Name:  Notary Public Mercago County My Commission Expires: 8\30\2021  Witness Signature:  Witness Name:	<b></b>		Till miles	<u>~</u>
WITNESS  Witness Signature:  Witness Name:  Witness Name:	1/2	0.0		
WITNESS  Witness Signature:  Witness Name:  11///2016		Manicopa County	My Commission Expired	1505/05/8
Witness Signature: Ville Virgon Witness Name: VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VI	withec	My Comm, Expires Aug 30, 2021	wy Commission Expires.	
Witness Name: Lienel Kinon	**************************************			
Witness Name: \tag{\int_\tag{\int}\tag{\int_\tag{\int_\tag{\int}\tag{\int_\tag{\int}\tag{\int_\tag{\int}\tag{\int_\tag{\int}\t	Witness Signature:	~3496	777 773	
Witness Date: 11/4/2019	Witness Name:	Lienel Kinnon		
withess Date.	Witness Date:	11/4/2019	······································	

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

INVENTOR(S):

Farudi et al.

CONFIRMATION NO.: 1193

APPLICATION NO.:

15/859.155

FILING DATE:

December 29, 2017

TITLE:

Immersive Interactive Sports Management System and Method Thereof

## DECLARATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 1.63 AND ASSIGNMENT

### I. DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby make the following declarations with respect to the above-identified patent application:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application;

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims;

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information known by me which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## II. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>Grant Cohen</u>, have invented, solely or jointly, one or more inventions described in the above-identified patent application for letters patent; and

WHEREAS, <u>Project FANchise Technology, LLC</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a usual place of business at <u>2629 Manhattan Avenue</u>, #214, <u>Hermosa Beach</u>, <u>CA 90254</u>, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such letters patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such letters patent, and any right, title and interest I may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all of my rights arising under or pursuant to

I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications.

I hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such letters patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

III. SIGNA	TURE BLOCK
	o set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date set
forth below.	Inventor: Grant Cohen
NOTARIZATION	
State/Commonwealth of California ) County of Los Angeles ) ss	
On this / day of / Over & , 20 / personally appeared Grant Cohen proved to me through were California Drives Licence, to be the pattached document in my presence.	satisfactory evidence of identification, which
	Notary Public / /
WITNESS	My Commission Expires: $\frac{07/24/2023}{}$
Witness Signature:	Section 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18
Witness Name:	Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
Witness Date:	Commission # 2299325 My Comm. Expires Jul 29, 2023

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

INVENTOR(S):

Farudi et al.

CONFIRMATION NO.: 1193

**APPLICATION NO.: 15/859,155** 

FILING DATE:

December 29, 2017

TITLE:

Immersive Interactive Sports Management System and Method Thereof

## DECLARATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 1.63 AND ASSIGNMENT

#### 8 DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby make the following declarations with respect to the aboveidentified patent application:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the aboveidentified application;

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims;

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information known by me which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### II. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Patrick Dees, have invented, solely or jointly, one or more inventions described in the above-identified patent application for letters patent; and

WHEREAS, Project FANchise Technology, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a usual place of business at 2629 Manhattan Avenue, #214, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such letters patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such letters patent, and any right, title and interest I may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all of my rights arising under or pursuant to

I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications.

I hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such letters patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

### III. SIGNATURE BLOCK

IN TESTIMONY forth below.	WHEREOF, I have hereunte			d my seal on the date ser
		ln	ventor: Patr	ick Dees
NOTARIZATION			Luci	ION DOOG
State/Commonwealth of County of	) ) ss			
personally appeared Patric	of NEWALL, 20_to Dees proved to me through (10 to be the proved).	satisfactory	evidence of	identification, which ned on the preceding or
		Notary Pul	·····	C 202311. 211.25
WITNESS			ission Expir	es:
Witness Signature:			***************************************	
Witness Name:	Rad Briones			
Witness Date:	11/06/19			

# CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

# **GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202**

	t lingo 1 & hataud
See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be comp	
	and the community and the second second and the community of the community of the community of the community of
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
document to which this certificate is attached, and no	fficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California  County of Los #************************************	Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me
	on this 6 day of Navemas 120 /9, by Date Month Year
	77.7 20. 20. 20. 20.
	(1) PATRICK DEES
	(and (2)),  Name(s) of Signer(s)
JCON KIM Notary Public California	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
Los Angeles County Commission # 2228655 My Comm. Expires Feb 9, 2922	to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
"After the office the office of the office o	Signature /2
	Signature of Notary Public
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	
fraudulent reattachment of t	PPTIONAL his information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	<u> </u>
	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than I	Named Above:

PATENT REEL: 051272 FRAME: 0923

**RECORDED: 12/13/2019**